Salaries and benefits expenses are allocated to various activities based on the time and efforts
dedicated by staff to support those activities. Facilities and IT expenses are allocated based on
estimated usage by each department, which is determined based on the percentage of employees
within each department or by space usage (Note 17).

3. Restated comparative information

During the year, it was determined that ReStore gift-in-kind products of $1,353,002 shipped to the
affiliates were recorded in the wrong period due to a delay in the affiliates’ reporting of the fair market
value of the donated gifts. This resulted in an equal understatement of revenue and expenses in the
prior year financial statements. There was no impact on the excess of revenue over expense for the
year ended December 31, 2023 or on opening fund balances as at January 1, 2023 as a result of this
error.

Habitat for Humanity Canada/ Habitat pour l’humanité Canada
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

11

3. Restated comparative information (continued)

The impact on the comparative balances as at December 31, 2023, is as follows:

   Previously
   Reported  Adjustment  Restated

Statement of Operations

ReStore gift-in-kind   $ 9,370,342 $ 1,353,002 $ 10,723,344
Office space and services gift-in-kind   -  40,000  40,000
Total revenue   35,223,813  1,393,002  36,616,815

Program funds and gift-in-kind distribution
  Affiliates-other   18,583,326  1,353,002  19,936,328
Total program expenses   31,256,098  1,353,002  32,609,100
Administration   1,094,200  40,000  1,134,200
Total non-program expenses   3,757,063  40,000  3,797,063
Total expenses   35,013,161  1,393,002  36,406,163

4. Investments

The investments comprise guaranteed investment certificates (GIC’s) which earn interest at 3.80%
(2023 - 4.25%) and cash held in US dollars.

A GIC of $200,000 is pledged as collateral for the business credit card account. This GIC renews
each year on maturity.

5. Accounts receivable
   2024  2023

Due from Affiliates   $ 2,399,811 $ 2,360,544
HST refund   287,110  311,891
Other   336,967  149,230

   $ 3,023,888 $ 2,821,665

Habitat for Humanity Canada/ Habitat pour l’humanité Canada
Notes to Financial Statements